

Email: planning@camden.gov.uk

Phone: 020 7974 4444 020 7974 1680 Fax:

Development Management Camden Town Hall Extension Argyle Street London WC1H 8EQ

Application for Planning Permission. Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. If you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

1. Applicant Na	me, Address and Contact Details				
Title: Mr	First name: Claude	Surname: Ama	ar		
Company name	Ecole Jeannine Manuel UK				
Street address:	43-45 Bedford Square		Country Code	National Number	Extension Number
		Telephone number:			
		Mobile number:			
Town/City	Fitzrovia	Fax number:			
County:	London	Tax Hullibel.			
Country:	United Kingdom	Email address:			
Postcode:	WC1B 3DN				
Are you an agent ac	ting on behalf of the applicant?	No			
2. Agent Name	, Address and Contact Details				
Title: Miss	First Name: Nitaya	Surname: Trisi	ilp		
Company name:	Ellis Williams Architects				
Street address:	151 Rosebery Avenue		Country Code		Extension Number
		Telephone number:		02078417200	
		Mobile number:			
Town/City	London	Fax number:			
County:					
Country:	United Kingdom	Email address:			
Postcode:	EC1R 4AB	nitaya.trisilp@ewa.co.uk	Κ		
3. Description	of the Proposal				
Please describe the proposed development including any change of use: Conversion of former school / existing office spaces into an all through school: Internal works -minor remodelling and full refurbishment of grade 1 listed building External works -reopening of historic doors and windows to the front of 43-45 Bedford Square. To the attached mews on Bedford Avenue -additional openings created within the internal courtyard as well as a free standing glass canopy					
Has the building, w	ork or change of use already started? Yes •	No			

4. Site Address	s Details	
Full postal address	of the site (including full postcode where available)	Description:
House:	Suffix:	43-45 Bedford Square
House name:		
Street address:	Bedford Square	
Town/City:	London	
County:	Camden	
Postcode:	WC1B 3DN	
	tion or a grid reference d if postcode is not known):	
Easting:	529854	
Northing:	181588	
5. Pre-application	tion Advice	
Has assistance or p	rior advice been sought from the local authority about this applica	ation?
If Yes, please comp	olete the following information about the advice you were given (t	his will help the authority to deal with this application more efficiently):
Officer name:		
Title: Ms	First name: Antonia	Surname: Powell
Reference:	2015/0465/L	
Date (DD/MM/YYY		ion)
Details of the pre-a	pplication advice received:	
considered contents Ground floor: The proposed use Nos. 43 and 44 is o front room of No. 4 Within the entrance my support, the pr historic character a First floor: The proposals incluted they are visually lig Second floor: The wall between the before agreeing the introduction of a p proportions of this furniture could be Third floor: I would like confirm acceptable. Staircases: While on site we all designers work up Nos. 15-19 Bedford The proposed recollinternally, in this local	of the principal spaces appears to have little or no impact on the air of greater concern. As I stated we do not normally support the linking the could convert into a hidden link from the room side and so off so the half of No 43 however the link would be clearly visible forming a opportions and details of the joinery would need to exactly match the individual appearance of this highly significant space. Sude the introduction of safety railings to the inside of the sash wind appearance of this highly significant space. Sude the introduction of safety railings to the inside of the sash wind interest and can be removed without damage to the historic interest it can be removed. If it is part of the historic floor plan I would exartition to form a corridor within the room identified as the new like space and interfere with historic joinery etc. I would like you to contilised. In a so discussed additional safety bars/rails to the stair. These will need a number of ideas and forward them to me via email for feed back I Avenue: In a figuration and refurbishment of the rear buildings, fronting Bedfind and the second of the rear buildings, fronting Bedfind and the second of the rear buildings, fronting Bedfind and the second of the rear buildings, fronting Bedfind and the second of the rear buildings, fronting Bedfind and the second of the rear buildings, fronting Bedfind and the second of the rear buildings, fronting Bedfind and the second of the rear buildings, fronting Bedfind and the second of the rear buildings and the second of the rear buildings and the rear buildings are readed to the second of the rear buildings and the rear buildings are readed to the second of the rear buildings and the rear buildings are readed to the second of the rear buildings and the rear buildings are readed to the rear buildings and the readed to the second of the rear buildings are readed to the second of the rear bui	d in some areas reveal more of the historic room proportions. These proposals are not rchitectural significance of the rooms. The creation, however, of a lateral link betweening of these historic grade I buildings. In this instance the historic cupboard within the et any visual harm to the character and appearance of the principal ground floor room. mirror image to the facing doorway at the base of the main stair case. In order to have the existing historic door to the principal front room of No. 43 so as to maintain the dows. No elevations or details of this detail have been provided however providing erior, I have no objection providing the detailed design can be agreed. To be historic and I would like confirmation of the make up and possible date of the wall expect the wall to be retained in situ. When we met on site we looked at the corary. I have reservations about this division of the room which will alter the historic insider a more temporary approach - perhaps moveable partitions or purpose built as before agreeing that this can be removed but generally the proposals are also did to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the historic hand rail and stair case. I suggest that your to be very sensitive to the lack of historic hand rail and stair case. I have historic hand rail and stair cas
appearance from E and second floor re I consider the reter courtyard would, I Service runs: As I identified the i grade I status. Generally the use of reversible. These in Subject to the deta and listed building The London Borou	sedford Avenue. I would not support any introduction that harmed emoval of partitions, as shown on the pre application drawings, ap nation of the open courtyard important to the appearance and setti believe, maintain the open character and this is also therefore con introduction of additional lighting, service runs, heating and any but femporary and movable partitions and furniture to create smalle istallations would not, in my opinion, require formal listed building	If the visual appearance of these interiors from the street. The proposed ground, first opears to be acceptable in principal. In go f the back of the listed building. The introduction of the glass canopy to the sidered acceptable subject to detail. In go f the back of the listed building. The introduction of the glass canopy to the sidered acceptable subject to detail. In go f the back of the listed buildings listed acceptable subject to detail. In go f the glass canopy to the sidered acceptable subject to detail. In go f the glass canopy to the sidered acceptable subject to detail. In go f the glass canopy to the sidered acceptable subject to detail. In go f the glass canopy to the sidered acceptable subject to detail.
, ,	'	elopment Policies. D15 consolidated with alterations since 2011, and paragraphs 14, 17 and 126-141 of the

6. Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way
Is a new or altered vehicle access proposed to or from the public highway? Yes No
Is a new or altered pedestrian access proposed to or from the public highway? Yes No
Are there any new public roads to be provided within the site? Yes No
Are there any new public rights of way to be provided within or adjacent to the site? Yes No
Do the proposals require any diversions/extinguishments and/or creation of rights of way? Yes No
7. Waste Storage and Collection
Do the plans incorporate areas to store and aid the collection of waste? Yes No
If Yes, please provide details:
Small bin store located within Bedford Avenue mews building Have arrangements been made for the separate storage and collection of recyclable waste? Yes No
If Yes, please provide details:
Separate waste and recycling bins
8. Authority Employee/Member
With respect to the Authority, I am: (a) a member of staff (b) an elected member (c) related to a member of staff (d) related to an elected member Do any of these statements apply to you? Yes No
9. Materials
Please state what materials (including type, colour and name) are to be used externally (if applicable):
Walls - description:
Description of existing materials and finishes: External walls -Brick and mortar
Internal walls -Mainly brick with plaster finish and timber stud partitions.
Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:
External walls -infill to match existing Internal walls -New stud-work walls and glass partitions
Roof - description:
Description of existing materials and finishes: Slate tiles with lead flashing
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
None
Windows - description:
Description of existing materials and finishes: single glazing in timber frames
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
to match existing
Doors - description: Description of existing materials and finishes:
External doors - Painted Timber and glazed panels Internal doors -Panelled wood doors with some painted finishes TBC
Non-original brass ironmongery
Some modern timber doors with glazed panels to basement of 43-45 Bedford Square Modern timber doors with glazed panels in main to Bedford Avenue Mews
Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:
External doors - To match existing Internal doors - Painted finish timber doors with glazed vision panels where applicable Remedial work to existing doors?
Boundary treatments - description:
Description of existing materials and finishes: wrought iron railings -painted finsh
Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:
None

9. (Materials continued	i)						
Vehicle access and hard stand Description of <i>existing</i> material							
None -on street parking	s and misnes.						
·	Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:						
None							
Lighting - add description Description of <i>existing</i> material	s and finishes:						
Non-original brass chandelier a Some modern emergency light To the 3rd floor 43-45 Beford So To Bedford Avenue Mews build	ing throughout quare -modern strip lightir						
Description of <i>proposed</i> material To be confirmed through listed							
Others - description:							
Type of other material:	Proposed Glass Canopy						
December of autotion masterial							
Description of <i>existing</i> material none	s and linisnes:						
Description of <i>proposed</i> materia	als and finishes						
Glass panels in PPC Aluminium		ted steel frame					
		lan(s)/drawing(s)/design and access	statement?	○ Yes ● No			
10. Vehicle Parking							
Please provide information on	the existing and proposed	number of on-site parking spaces:					
Type of ve		Existing number of spaces	Total proposed (including spaces retained)	Difference in spaces			
Cars		0	0	0			
Light goods vehicles/pu	blic carrier vehicles	0	0	0			
Motorcy	cles	0	0	0			
Disability s	paces	0	0	0			
Cycle spa	nces	0	0	0			
Other (e.g	. Bus)	0	0	0			
Short description	n of Other						
11. Foul Sewage							
Please state how foul sewage is	to be disposed of:						
Mains sewer	\bowtie	Package treatment plant	Unknowr				
Septic tank		Cess pit	7				
Other			1				
Are you proposing to connect	o the existing drainage sy	stem? • Yes	No Unknown				
If Yes, please include the details Existing Building is connected t		the application drawings and state re	eferences for the plan(s)/drawing(s):				
12. Assessment of Floor	d Risk						
	t Environment Agency sta	Environment Agency's Flood Map sho nding advice and your local planning					
If Yes, you will need to submit a	nn appropriate flood risk as	ssessment to consider the risk to the	proposed site.				
Is your proposal within 20 metr	es of a watercourse (e.g. ri	ver, stream or beck)?	◯ Yes				
Will the proposal increase the f	lood risk elsewhere?	Yes • No					
How will surface water be dispo	osed of?						
Sustainable drainage s	system	Main sewer	Pond	d/lake			
Soakaway		Existing watercourse					

13. Bio	odiversity and Geologic	al Conservation						
To assist in answering the following questions refer to the guidance notes for further information on when there is a reasonable likelihood that any important biodiversity or geological conservation features may be present or nearby and whether they are likely to be affected by your proposals.								
	referred to the guidance notes, adjacent to or near the applica		likelihood of the following	g being affected a	dversely	or conserved and enha	anced within the appl	ication site, OR
a) Prote	cted and priority species							
O Ye	s, on the development site	Yes, on la	nd adjacent to or near the	proposed develo	pment		No	
b) Desig	nated sites, important habitats	or other biodiversity	features					
C Ye	s, on the development site	Yes, on la	nd adjacent to or near the	proposed develo	pment		No	
c) Featu	res of geological conservation i	importance						
Ye	s, on the development site	Yes, on la	nd adjacent to or near the	proposed develo	pment		No	
14. Ex	isting Use							
	lescribe the current use of the s	ite:						
	y unoccupied							
	te currently vacant?	• Yes	No					
	ease describe the last use of the Court; Upper Tribunal Lands C							
	d this use end (if known) (DD/N							
Does th	e proposal involve any of the food will need to submit an appro	ollowing?	assessment with your ap	olication.				
Land wi	nich is known to be contaminat	ed? Ye	s No					
Land wi	nere contamination is suspected	d for all or part of the	site?	es 🕟 No				
A propo	sed use that would be particula	arly vulnerable to the	presence of contaminatio	n?	0	Yes No		
15. Tr	ees and Hedges							
Are the	e trees or hedges on the propo	sed development site	? Yes	No				
	Are there trees or hedges on la			that could influen	ce the	○ Yes •) No	
-	oment or might be important as	·	•	discretion of your	local pla			this and the
If Yes to either or both of the above, you <u>may</u> need to provide a full Tree Survey, at the discretion of your local planning authority. If a Tree Survey is required, this and the accompanying plan should be submitted alongside your application. Your local planning authority should make clear on its website what the survey should contain, in accordance with the current 'BS5837: Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - Recommendations'.								
16. Tra	ade Effluent							
Does th	e proposal involve the need to	dispose of trade efflue	ents or waste?	С	Yes	No		
17. Re	sidential Units							
Does yo	ur proposal include the gain or	loss of residential uni	ts?	Yes No				
18. All	Types of Development	: Non-residentia	l Floorspace					
Does yo	our proposal involve the loss, ga	iin or change of use of	non-residential floorspace	e?		○ Yes ● N	lo	
19. En	nployment							
If know	n, please complete the followin	g information regardi	ng employees:					
		Full-time	Part-time			Equivalent number	r of full-time	
	Existing employees	0	0			0		
	Proposed employees	75	0			75		
20. Ho	ours of Opening							
If know	n, please state the hours of ope	ning (e.g. 15:30) for ea	ch non-residential use pr	oposed:				
Use	Monday to Fri	day	Satur	day		Sunday and	I Bank Holidays	Not
		ind Time	Start Time	End Time	_	Start Time	End Time	Known
D1	08:30:00	17:00:00						

21. Site A	rea								
What is the s	site area?	974	sq.metres						
22. Indus	trial or Co	mmercial F	Processes and N	/lachinery					
type of mach		ties and proce may be install		e carried out on the	site and the ei	nd products in	cluding plar	nt, venti	lation or air conditioning. Please include the
None									
Is the propo	sal for a waste	e managemen	t development?		○ Yes	● No			
23. Hazar	dous Subs	stances							
Is any hazaro	dous waste in	volved in the	oroposal?	O Yes (No				
24. Site Vi	isit								
Can the site	be seen from	a public road,	public footpath, bri	idleway or other pu	blic land?		Yes	\circ	No
				carry out a site visit		h they contact?	~		
The age		The applic		person	, WHOIH SHOW.	d they contact	(1 10030 33	1001 01	yone,
• The age	ent (ј тте аррпс	ant Other	person					
application,	applicant cer was the owne	tifies that I haver <i>(owner is a p</i>	ve/the applicant has erson with a freehold	given the requisite	nent Procedu notice to even d interest with a	re) (England) yone else (as l at least 7 years l	isted below <i>eft to run)</i> a) who, o	icate under Article 14 on the day 21 days before the date of this pricultural tenant ("agricultural tenant" has the ation relates.
Owner/Agric	Owner/Agricultural Tenant Date notice served						Date notice served		
Name	Raxele Limit	ted c/o Russell	Raphael, Teacher St	tern					
Number:	37	Su	ffix:	Ho	use name:				
Street:									
Locality:									12/05/2015
Town:									
Postcode:	WC1R 4JH						1		
Title: Mr		First name:	Claude			Surname:	Amar		
Person role:	Applicant	:	Declaration	date: 11/05/20	015				Declaration made
26. Decla	ration								
		nina normicci	on/consont as doses	ribed in this form an	d the accomp	anving plans/s	Irowinas on	d	
				our knowledge, any					

opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them.

∇
IΧΙ

004182087

Date

12/05/2015